

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

CALVIN COLEMAN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ROBERT A. RATLIFF  
ROBERT A. RATLIFF, PC  
713 Dauphin Street  
Mobile, AL 36602

ISHAN K. BHABHA  
*Counsel of Record*  
KATHRYN L. WYNBRANDT\*  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., NW,  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
ibhabha@jenner.com

\*Admitted only in Illinois. Practicing  
under the supervision of the partners  
of Jenner & Block LLP.

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI ..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION ..... 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 5

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 8

I. THERE IS A WELL-ENTRENCHED  
CONFLICT OF AUTHORITY ON THE  
QUESTION PRESENTED..... 8

A. The Fifth, Sixth, Tenth, and  
Eleventh Circuits Do Not Require  
District Courts to Consider the  
§ 3553(a) Factors in § 3583(g)  
Sentencing Proceedings. .... 8

B. The Third Circuit Does Require  
District Courts to Consider the  
§ 3553(a) Factors in § 3583(g)  
Sentencing Proceedings. .... 11

II. THIS CASE PRESENTS A RECURRING ISSUE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	13
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS THE IDEAL VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THIS CONFLICT.....	14
IV. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS INCORRECT.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	19
Appendix A <i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 706 F. App'x 618 (11th Cir. 2017).....	1a
Appendix B Judgment in a Criminal Case, <i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 1:05-00232-001-WS (S.D. Ala. Nov. 10, 2016).....	6a
Appendix C Excerpt from Hearing Transcript, <i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 1:05-00232-001-WS (S.D. Ala. Jan. 4, 2017) .....	10a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991) .....	16
<i>Tapia v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 319 (2011).....	9
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 224 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 2000).....	4, 8, 9, 14
<i>United States v. Burke</i> , 677 F. App'x 619 (11th Cir. 2017).....	9, 15
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 726 F.3d 496 (3d Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>United States v. Giddings</i> , 37 F.3d 1091 (5th Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>United States v. Hefflin</i> , 563 F. App'x 722 (11th Cir. 2014).....	9, 15
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 706 F. App'x 626 (11th Cir. 2017).....	9, 15
<i>United States v. Illies</i> , 805 F.3d 607 (5th Cir. 2015).....	4, 10
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 70 F.3d 874 (6th Cir. 1995), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>Tapia v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 319 (2011) .....	4, 10, 12
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 774 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>United States v. Le</i> , 259 F. App'x 115 (10th Cir. 2007).....	10

<i>United States v. Santiago-Rivera</i> , 594 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	18
<i>United States v. Stafford</i> , 599 F. App'x 899 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	9, 15
<i>United States v. Temprano</i> , 581 F. App'x 803 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	9, 15
<i>United States v. Terry</i> , 574 F. App'x 579 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	4, 10
<i>United States v. Thornhill</i> , 759 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	4, 5, 11, 12, 14, 17, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Tsosie</i> , 376 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2004), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>Tapia v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 319 (2011). .....	4, 10
<i>United States v. Vandergrift</i> , 754 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	9

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3562 .....	18
18 U.S.C. § 3572 .....	18
18 U.S.C. § 3582 .....	18
18 U.S.C. § 3582(a) .....	18
18 U.S.C. § 3583(c) .....	18
18 U.S.C. § 3583(e) .....	18
18 U.S.C. § 3583(g) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3583(h) .....	18

18 U.S.C. § 3584(b)..... 18  
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts,  
Federal Probation System—Persons  
Under Post-Conviction Supervision as of  
September 30, 2016 (Sept. 30, 2016),  
[http://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files  
/data\\_tables/jb\\_e2\\_0930.2016.pdf](http://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/data_tables/jb_e2_0930.2016.pdf) ..... 13

Brief for the United States, *Fowler v. United  
States*, 563 U.S. 668 (2011) (No. 10-5443),  
2011 WL 686408 ..... 16

Federal Bureau of Prisons, *Statistics*,  
[https://www.bop.gov/about/statistics/popul  
ation\\_statistics.jsp](https://www.bop.gov/about/statistics/population_statistics.jsp) ..... 13

U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, Federal Offenders  
Sentenced to Supervised Release (2010),  
[https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pd  
f/training/annual-national-training-  
seminar/2012/2\\_Federal\\_Offenders\\_Sente  
nced\\_to\\_Supervised\\_Release.pdf](https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/training/annual-national-training-seminar/2012/2_Federal_Offenders_Sentenced_to_Supervised_Release.pdf)..... 13
